Joy HOFMEISTER

STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION OKLAHOMA STATE
DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

MEMORANDUM
TO: The Honorable Members of the State Board of Education
FROM: Joy Hofmeister
DATE: February 25, 2021

SUBJECT: School District Requests for Waivers of Non-Compliance with Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System (OCAS)

Oklahoma public schools are required to utilize the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS)
for reporting all funds, and to do so according to the functional category of said fund as defined by
the State Board of Education. See 70 O.S. § 5-135.2. Further, not later than September 1 each year,
every school district is required to transmit a copy of actual income and expenditures of the district
for the preceding fiscal year (July 1 — June 30). As a result, districts have the opportunity to start
uploading their actual income and expenditure data for the preceding fiscal year beginning July 1%
of each year. Pursuant to administrative rule, following transmittal of the prior year’s income and
expenditure information, school districts have until September 30 to certify the information as true
and correct.

For purposes of the 2019-20 reporting, the Oklahoma State Department of Education (OSDE)
provided notices and reminders to school districts through trainings during the school year, as well
as OCAS system notifications and correspondence beginning July 1, 2020. Following the
completion of submissions and certifications for the 2019-20 reporting, there were eleven (11)
school districts that did not meet the September 1, 2020 deadline. In addition, there were fortyfive
(45) school districts that did not meet the September 30, 2020, deadline to certify the data. Three
school districts failed to meet both deadlines. These districts are:



District

Bluejacket

Central High
Coleman

Fort Towson
Healdton

Arkoma

2500 NORTH LINCOLN BOULEVARD, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105-4599
PHONE: (405) 521-3301 * FAX: (405) 521-6205 ¢ SDE.OK.GOV * JOY.HOFMEISTER@SDE.OK.GOV

Date
Submitted

9/3/20
9/2/20

9/11/20

9/2/20
9/2/20

ASTEC Charter School

Blackwell
Broken Bow
Cache

Carlton

Landing Academy

Charter School

Carney
Cement
Chandler

Cherokee Immersion Charter

School

Crooked Oak

Cyril
Davenport

E-School Virtual Charter

Eufaula
Felt
Fletcher

Fort Cobb-Broxton
Frink-Chambers

Garber
Granite
*Healdton

* Missed both deadlines

September 1 Deadline

Konawa

McAlester
Monroe

Rattan

Asher 9/2/20

Rock Creek

Seminole

Shady Point

Turpin

September 30 Deadline

10/1/20 Hollis
10/1/20 Kingfisher
10/1/20 Kingston
10/1/20 Lindsay
10/1/20 Lone Wolf
Madill
10/1/20 Mannford
10/1/20 Midway
10/1/20 Milburn
10/1/20 Mounds
Panola
10/2/20 Paoli
10/1/20 Perry
10/2/20 Red Oak
10/1/20 Ringwood
10/2/20 *Rock Creek
10/1/20 Silo
10/1/20 Spiro
10/1/20 Stilwell
10/1/20 *Turpin
10/1/20 Wapanucka
10/1/20 Washington
10/1/20 Westville
10/1/20 Wetumka
Wilburton
Wilson

9/2/20
9/3/20

9/3/20

9/28/20

9/3/20
9/3/20

9/21/20

9/2/20

District Name
Certified

10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/5/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
1/15/21
10/1/20
11/24/20
10/2/20
10/1/20
10/2/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/1/20
10/2/20
10/1/20

10/1/20
10/1/20

Date



Failure to meet the September 1 submission and/or the September 30 certification deadline is
considered “not operating pursuant to” OCAS. See 70 O.S. § 5-135.2; see also Oklahoma
Administrative Code 210:25-5-4. School districts that are determined to be not operating pursuant
to OCAS are required to receive a reduction of State Aid funds, according the following scale:

1. One-percent (1%) for the first month of not meeting the September 1
deadline;

Two-percent (2%) for the second month;
Three-percent (3%) for the third month;
Four-percent (4%) for the fourth month; and,

Five-percent (5%) for each subsequent payment.
Id.

ok~

Current statute provides that the reduction may be waived by the State Board of Education if the
district can demonstrate that “failure to operate pursuant to said system was due to circumstances
beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate
pursuant to said system as quickly as possible.” Id.

Each of the aforementioned school districts has been provided an opportunity request a waiver, by
submitting a request to the State Board of Education explaining the circumstances that were
beyond their control and what effort(s) is being made by the district to operate pursuant to the rules
and regulations. Enclosed are the calculations of the proposed penalties as well as letters from the
school districts requesting a waiver.



ASHER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

TERRY L. GRISSOM . 201 8. Division 8t. BOARD OF EDUCATION
S intendent/Principal
Tefyg@asherki2.ok gs P.O. Box 168 MICHAEL MARTIN
Asher, Oklahoma 74826 LARRY E. ODELL JR.
SHAWNA MAG:BY {405) 784-2331 TOMMY L. GREGG
El Prinei
maghy@heher k12 ok us FAX {405) 784-2306 TIM DOBBS

. JACOB LE
SCOTT HAMILTON DR. JACOB LEBA

Dean of Students
shamilton@asher.k12.0k.us

Date: 1-26-2021

To: Oklahoma State Board of Education

From: Terry Grissom, Supt., Asher Schools &

Re: OCAS Data Submission Waivers

‘gﬁﬁ%val a waiver of the penalty for not

ol
é‘fﬁ?@/2/2020. My encumbrance clerk sent the
. =

2rify at approximately 3:00 p.m. on 9/1/2020.
nge clerk was told we would have to wait

I would like to request for your consid@riii i gqsgﬁ%l

e

income and expenditure data for our dit U
Our treasurer had already left for the dquﬁnd%ﬁ“
until the next morning (9/2/2020). In th"!gle f%
treasurer days before the deadline instedgof

Respectfull

\Z
T errs, ﬁm

Terry Gfissom, Superintendent
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Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Terry Grissom, Superintendent
Asher Public School
Post Office Box 168
Asher, Oklahoma, 74826-0168

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Asher Public School  did not submit and lock the district's income
and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1,304.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Asher Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov '

Postage

Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Asher Public School (63-1112)

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 4

# Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

# Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

-t

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

Ll ek,

[1 Agent
[ Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

1, Article Addressed to;

Terry Grissom, Superintendent
Asher Public School

Post Office Box 168

Asher OK 74826-0168

||I DA O ANE R

9590 9402 5247 9154 1979 65

D. Is deliyery address different from item 17 O Yes
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[ Adult Signature 1 Registered Mail™

0 Adult Signature Restricted Dalivery 0 Reﬁlstered Mall Restricted |

0 Certified Mall® Dellvery }

3 Certified Mall Restricted Delivery 3 Return Recelpt for ]
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3 Collect on Delivery

5. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7019 1k40 DOOO B585 9250

£ Gollect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 1 Signature Confirmation®
e kat L1 Signature Confirmation

Restricted Delivery

tricted Delivery

; PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8053
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Asher

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Tue 1/12/2021 2:53 PM
To: terryg@asher.k12.0k.us <terryg@asher.k12.0k.us>; aroberts@asher.k12.0k.us <aroberts@asherk12.ok.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Asher Public School did not submit and lock the district's income
and expenditure data until _9/2/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1,304.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Asher__ Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[;EAoicture containing_object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https:l/outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2|2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJmZjYzOTUYyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzydwQax. .. (!




Blunejacket Publiec School

HOME OF THE BLUEJACKET CHIEFTAINS
PO Box 29, 276 NE Third Street
Bluejacket, OK 74333
Telephone: Supt. (918)784-2365 Fax: (918)784-2130
Shellie Baker — Superintendent/HS Principal/Counselor
sbaker@bluejacket.k12.0k.us

January 13, 2021

Oklahoma State Board of Education &

Katherine Black, Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

This request is in regard to our district’s failure to meet the OCAS September 1st
deadline of submissions and locking of our district’s income and expenditure data. My
administrative assistant, Diana Beehler, was in Covid quarantine the last week of August and
the first week of September. She worked a lot from home but was also allowed to come in
after hours to work from our office. Her notes indicate that she uploaded data on 8/27 with
errors; then uploaded again on 9/1 with no errors. She then logged in on 9/3 and locked the
report.

We realize that this statute is in place for schools to not wait until the eleventh hour to
certify reports. Please understand that we did not intentionally break this law and would
never risk losing our state aid funds. Our record keeping is always very efficient and we want
you to know that we work hard in our little school to keep it up and running. Our request to
the State Board of Education is for forgiveness of the $737 penalty this one time. Covid and
the 2020 & 2021 school years’ circumstances, | feel, are really beyond anyone’s control.

Thank you for your consideration in the matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me or Diana. We appreciate your time and all that you do for public education.

Respectfully and Sincerely,
Shellve Bber

Shellie Baker, BPS Supt.




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Shellie Baker, Superintendent
Bluejacket Public School

Post Office Box 29

Bluejacket, Oklahoma, 74333-4591

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _ Bluejacket Public School did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $737.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible

. approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Bluejacket Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring i the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

e .
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Certified Mail Fee

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits
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Bluejacket Public School (18-1020)

® Complete items 1,2,and 3. . ’
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

8 Print your namg and.address on the reverse * <1} X

|
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1 Addressee !

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Aqdressed to:

Shellie Baker, Superintendent
Bluejacket Public School
Post Office Box 29
Bluejacket OK 74333-4591
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Central High Public Schools

Kevin Dyes 274801 Broncho Rd

Superintendent ' Marlow, OK 73055 HS Principal
580-658-6858 Fax 580-658-8006 www.central k12.0k.us 580-658-2929 Fax 580-658-8010
Brook Brown Katie Burk
Elem. Principal Counselor
580-658-2970 Fax 580-658-8005 _ 580-658-2929

January 21, 2021

Katherine Black

Financial Accounting / OCAS
Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Blvd., Suite 420
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 "

Ms. Black,

My name is Kevin Dyes and I am the Supermtendent at Central Htgh | am requesting a
waiver of the penalty associated with not having the district income and expenditure
data submitted and locked by -September 15t 2020. While the data was submitted and
locked on September 2, 2020 | understand the law and understand itis my
responsibility to see that is completed

We are a small school w1th Ilmlted staff and had an issue wnth an error that did not come
up until the August 31t. Our encumbrance clerk began submitting data on August 25" -
and believed that everything was balanced and ready to submit and lock. The error
code popped on the 31%t and it was an error that needed to be corrected by our
Treasurer. Our Treasurer is a very sweet person, but she is 81 years old and works part
time. She believed that all of her data was correct and she had-taken off to visit her son
in Salisaw. We were unable to submit the data and lock it until she returned and had
made the corrections. Ultimately, it was a mistake on our part and though we felt we
had everything ready to submit, we should have made contingencies in case a late error
code popped. '

Our Treasurer is retiring this year and the district plans to use Angel, Johnson and
Blassingame as the district Treasurer moving forward. We also plan to give ourselves
more time to insure any errors or issues are resolved well in advance of the deadline.

Thank you for your ¢o S|derat|on ‘
Kevin L. Dyes '
“Strivirg for Excellence Integrity and Community Values”




1/21/2021

Mail - Katherine Black - Outlock

[EXTERNAL] Re: FY20 OCAS Data - Central High

Kevin Dyes <kdyes@central.k12.0k.us>
Thu 1/21/2021 2:28 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

v

1 attachments (35 KB)

OCAS Letter Katherine Black 1-21-21.pdf;

Katherine,

See attached letter in response to the above email and letter in regards to the late data submission by
Central High.

Thank you,

Kevin

On Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 9:58 AM Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov> wrote:

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this
deadline as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the
Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Central High Public School did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with
the aforementioned is $1,267.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State
Board of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such
system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is
being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Central High _ Public School submit
a letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the

reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please
email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respecttully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

hitps://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKADJhY 212MzhiLTM3NGMING YXZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJImMZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD 7ry5wzydwQaxOWT ... 1/2




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Kevin Dyes, Superintendent
Central High Public School
274801 Broncho Road

Marlow, Oklahoma, 73055-9599

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Central. High Public School _did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1,267.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible

approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Central High Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov s

Respectfully,

[JAdutt Signature Restricted Delivery $
Postage

Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Central High Public School (69-1034)

56 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Loz & 1
g entiny/By
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Kevin Dyes, Superintendent
Central High Public School
274801 Broncho Road
Marlow OK 73055-9599
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data - Central High

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 9:58 AM
To: kdyes@central.k12.0k.us <kdyes@central.k12.ok.us>; sharris@central.k12.0k.us <sharris@central.k12.ok.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Central High Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1,267.00. Per the statute, the penality may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Central High Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for
the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

B https://outlook.éfﬁce365.com/maiI/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhYZIZMzhiLTMBNGMtNGYxZi1hZGI5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9Wqu... M




“Building a legacy of excellence...together”
Melissa Ferguson — Superintendent & Principal
Tina Eldridge — Counselor & Librarian
Sherry Morris — Special Services & Child Nutrition Director

P.O. Box 188 Phone: 580-937-4418
Coleman, OK 73432 Fax: 580-937-4615

January 13, 2021

OCAS and Auditing Departments of the OSDE, Superintendent Hofmeister, and the Oklahoma State
Board of Education,

This morning we received an email from your department with notice that we would be penalized
$562 because our QCAS reporting was 11 days late. In your letter to us, you state that “Per the statute,
the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure
to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and
that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as
possible.” This letter to you is to request that waiver.

On August 22, | tested positive for Covid-19. The following day, the ladies that work in my office
tested positive as well. Because of this, and my contact with our entire student body on August 21,
the local health department requested that we transition the entire district to distance learning, until
September 8. My encumbrance clerk and office administrator, Zoe Cowan, is in charge of the OCAS
Reporting, Personnel Reporting, and more. She has underlying health conditions, so the health
department did not clear her to return until the following week, on Monday, September 14. Once she
felt well enough, she began working on those reports from home. Zoe called your office and spoke
with lona, who was assisting her with some OCAS issues, and shared with her our current situation
with Covid and why our report was late.

We apologize again for the lateness of our report, but this crazy pandemic definitely impacted the due
date of this particular deadline. We respectfully ask that you understand our circumstances as you
consider this waiver. Every penny counts for our little district. If you have any further questions or
need clarification, please let us know.

Many blessings!

District Superintendent




1/14/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Qutlook

Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Fw: FY20 OCAS Data - Coleman - updated

Melissa Ferguson <melissa.ferguson@coleman.k12.ok.us>
Wed 1/13/2021 12:21 PM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Cc: Zoe Cowan <zoe.cowan@coleman.k12.ok.us>

[I]J 1 attachments (88 KB)
Coleman waiver request (OCAS penalty).pdf;

Attached is our official letter of explanation and request of a waiver on the OCAS penalty.
Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns.

Blessings!

Melissa Ferguson
Superintendent and PK-12 Principal
Lead Learner

Coleman Public Schools
580.937.4418 Ext. 1006

"PERSEVERANCE is more than ENDURANCE. It is endurance combined with ABSOLUTE
ASSURANCE and CERTAINTY that what we are looking for IS GOING to HAPPEN!" ~ Oswald
Chambers

On Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 10:15 AM Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov> wrote:
Thank you. You can email me the letter.

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

l;'}g_picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

From: Melissa Ferguson <melissa.ferguson@coleman.k12.ok.us>

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 10:13 AM

To: Zoe Cowan <zoe.cowan@coleman.k12.ok.us>; Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Fw: FY20 OCAS Data - Coleman - updated

After reading this email and sharing this with our encumbrance clerk, she said that the SDE
was called and that there were definitely issues that were beyond our control. Our entire

https://outlook.office365.com/mailfinbox/id/AAMKADJhY 212MzhiL TM3NGMING YxZi1 hZGI5LTFKNDJImZ)YzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD 7ry5wzy9wQaxOWT ... 1/3




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT 0fPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Melissa Ferguson, Superintendent
Coleman Public School

Post Office Box 188

Coleman, Oklahoma, 73432-0188

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 0.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate_ that _Coleman Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/11/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $562.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
‘approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _ Coleman Public School _ submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully, =
m B
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Fort Towson Public School

Post Office Box 39 * Fort Towson, Oklahoma 74735
Phone: (580) 873-2712 Fax: (580) 873-1053

Phillip Hall — Superintendent

Kyle Earnest Ami Payne
High School Principal Elementary School Principal

January 20, 2021

Ms. Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits
Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Room 4-20
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4599

Ms. Black,

This letter is to serve as our appeal on the decision for Fort Towson Public Schools to be penalized
$2,032.00 for failure to comply with the requirement that each district must transmit a copy of the
income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System coding to the State
Department of Education by, in the case of this year, September 15t

It appears that it is yet another negative do having a contracted treasurer that is not in district.
From the upload history our expenditures were in place by August 26%, However the revenue side
was not completed until 5:30 on September 1st and I was not notified that [ needed to certify until
the morning of September 1st so that I could certify it.

I will work closely from this point forward with our contracted treasurer, whether it be this one or
another one as this is not this treasurer’s first strike, to make sure they complete all work days
before the deadlines so that we can make sure all actions are completed by any associated deadline.

Again I ask that the penalty be waived for our District knowing that we have to do better and also
the fact that the revenue was submitted by September 1st just not certified.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.
- Respectfully,
AUty TR

Phillip Hall, Superintendent
Fort Towson Public Schools
“Together We Can Succeed”




1/120/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] OCAS Appeal

FTPS Superintendent <supt@forttowson.k12.ok.us>
Wed 1/20/2021 1:14 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

[ﬂj 1 attachments (65 KB)
OCAS Penalty Appeal, 012021.pdf;

Ms. Black,

Okay so the check isn't in the mail. I have decided to appeal and I have attached the appeal to this
email.

Respectfully,

Phillip Hall, Superintendent
Fort Towson Public Schools
"Together We Can Succeed"

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.Com/maiI/inbox/id/AAQkADJhYZI2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYXZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJIMZYzOTUyZQAQANjK%2BUmIkXdJkl4ebuRr024... 1M




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Phillip Hall, Superintendent

Fort Towson Public School

Post Office Box 39

Fort Towson, Oklahoma, 74735-0001

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

_ Our records indicate that- _Fort Towson Public School did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $2,032.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _ Fort Towson Public School submit a
- letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

~ 7’ . S

Certifled

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fes as appropriate)
[} Return Recelpt (hardcopy)

{"JAdutt Slgnature Required $
[T} Aduit Slgnature Restricted Delivery $
Postage

CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

k540 0000 k585 9304

Total Postage and Fees

&

{1 Return Receipt (electronic) [ Postmark
["ICertified Mall Restricted Delivery & _____ Here

2500 NORTH LINCOLN BOULEVARD, OKLAHOM o

Sent 7o F 5 = ——— .
PHONE: (405) 521-3301 » mAX: (405) 521-6205 + SDB.CE b o AL 421 2 2

r\_.

City, State, ZIP+4°




Fort Towson Public School (12-1002)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data - Fort Towson

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 10:06 AM
To: Fort Towson <supt@forttowson.k12.ok.us>; Jennifer Hudson <jhudson@forttowson.k12.0k.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Fort Towson_Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $2,032.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Fort Towson _ Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for
the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

Q;L‘A,A_picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJIMZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzySwQgx. .. i




Konawa Public School

Address: 701 W. South St. Konawa, 0K 74849
Phone: (580) 925-3244 Fax:(580) 925-2146

January 28th, 2021

State Board of Oklahoma:

In response to the letter dated January 12th, 2021 in regards to Konawa Public Schools “not
operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System” as referenced in 70 O.S 5-135.2,
we are respectfully requesting a waiver from the State Department of Education (SDE) as
allowable by said statute.

Our records indicate that our income and expenditure data was indeed ready to upload by the
9/1/20 deadline. However, agents of Konawa Public Schools were having trouble uploading our
documents to the SDE management system. Repeated attempts to contact, either by phone
calls or emails, the SDE for assistance went unanswered in a timely manner evidently due to
established COVID routines (working remotely) put in place by the SDE. We realize by next fall
COVID routines will look much different and probably better established. | realize that there is a
political atmosphere at this time for more accountability. However, since we are required to
explain future preventative measures,, Konawa Public Schools will continue to strive to comply
with expected due dates. Administration has discussed the importance of said due dates to all
it's reporting personnel. In turn, I've asked all agents of Konawa Public Schools to add read
receipts and create phone logs with correspondence to personnel of the SDE hoping we can
take corrective actions with the SDE before unnecessary punitive measures and our school
district is identified in the news as being non-compliant.

Cc. Andy Fugitt, Legal Counsel
Dustin Goodnight, Board President




1/28/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Waiver Request

Cory Ellis <coryellis@konawa.k12.0k.us>
Thu 1/28/2021 10:36 AM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Cc: Andy Fugitt <AFugitt@cfel.com>; Dustin Goodnight <goodnidt@gmail.com>; Brad Clark <Brad.Clark@sde.ok.gov>

U 1 attachments (356 KB)
Waiver Request.pdf;

Attached is Konawa's request for a waiver submitted before the January 29th, 2021 deadline.

Thanks,
Cory Ellis

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mail/inbox/idlAAMkADJhY2|2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1hZGI5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT... il




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Cory Ellis, Superintendent
Konawa Public School

701 West South Street

Konawa, Oklahoma, 74849-1417

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that- Konawa Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1.346.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Konawa Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring [ I il th
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Konawa Public School (67-1004)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outiook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Konawa

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 10:21 AM

To: coryellis@konawa.k12.0k.us <coryellis@konawa.k12.0k.us>; rondagarner@konawa.k12.0k.us
<rondagarner@konawa.k12.ok.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Konawa Public School did not submit and lock the district’'s income
and expenditure data until _9/02/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $1,346.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __ Konawa Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

i;i_ﬁ;picture containing_ object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/maiI/semitems/id/AAMkADJhY2!2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJmZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD 7ry5wzydwQax. .. i




] MICALESTER
PuBLIC ScHooLS

“Engaging Minds, Inspiring Hearts, Pursuing Excellence”

Request for Waiver
January 25, 2021

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 N. Lincoln Blvd, Suite 210
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599

McAlester Public Schools respectfully requests a waiver of the State Aid penalty assessed by the
State Department of Education for locking our OCAS data on September 3™, rather than the
September 1% deadline.

Our District had been working closely with the SDE OCAS department before, during and after
the September 1% deadline to clear up any coding errors present at that time. Our OCAS data had
been uploaded for review several times in the weeks prior to the deadline, and the number of
coding errors reduced each time an upload was executed. Although, the data was uploaded
several times prior to September 1%, there were 2 or 3 errors remaining that prevented it from
being locked by the deadline, therefore resulting in this situation.

This is the first penalty to ever be assessed in my role as Superintendent of McAlester Public
Schools and it will be the last, The current administration at MPS prides itself in complete
financial transpatency at every level, as well as promoting an atmosphere of continuous
improvement. The identification of this as one that needs improvement has already sparked
multiple conversations and plans of action to prevent this from ever happening again.

The Board may rest assured (whatever the outcome of this waiver), that every effort will be put
forth to ensure this mistake is not made again. OCAS data for McAlester Public Schools will be
submitted error free before the deadline.

I humbly petition the Board to issue a waiver of the financial penalty assessed on McAlester
Public Schools. Our District has been cut $950,000.00 in State Aid since August 2020. MPS has
been forced to reduce the number of staff serving our students in a number of different ways.
This $12,000.00 penalty assessed for missing a deadline by two days would only serve to deepen
the financial blows that our District has been forced to absorb.

Thank you for your thoughtful and earnest consideration of this request,

Rog o

Randy Hughes
Superintendent

Mr. Randy Hughes P.O. Box 1027 200 East Adams Tel. 918-423-4771 Mr. Don Wise
Superintendent MocAlester, OK 74502 www.mcalester.k12.0k.us Fax: 918-423-8166  Assistant Superintendent




1/26/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] McAlester Public Schools Waiver Request Letter

Few, Lori <lfew@mcalester.k12.ok.us>
Tue 1/26/2021 11:30 AM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Cc: Randy Hughes <rhughes@mcalester.k12.ok.us>

[l]J 1 attachments (79 KB)
4840_001.pdf;

Ms. Black-

Attached please find the signed request for waiver letter from Mr. Randy Hughes, Superintendent of
McAlester Public Schools. Please let me know if you need anything additional.
Thank you.

Lori Few

Executive Assistant & Public Relations
Superintendent's Office

MecAlester Public Schools

200 E. Adams

McAlester, OK 74501

918-423-4771 Ext. 1004

McAlester Public Schools--Confidential

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential or
privileged material. Any review, distribution, or other unauthorized use of the information by persons or entities other than the

intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please contact the sender and delete the material

from any computer.

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZHhZGI5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT... 11




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Randy Hughes, Superintendent
McAlester Public School

Post Office Box 1027

McAlester, Oklahoma, 74502-1027

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _McAlester Public School did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $11,961.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
~intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _McAlester Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in th future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov ;
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McAlester Public School (61-1080)




1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - McAlester

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 10:24 AM
To: Randy Hughes <rhughes@mcalester.k12.ok.us>; Chad Gragg <chgragg@mcalester.k12.ok.us>

Superintendent Hughes,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that McAlester Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $11,961.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that McAlester Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

LA picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMKADJhY 212MzhiLTM3NGMINGYxZi1hZGISLTFKNDJmZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD 7ry5wzy8wQax...  1/1




lonvoe School ‘District

P. 0. Box 10 : BOARD OF EBUCATION
Monroe, QK 74947 Joe Hemphill, President
(918) 658- 3516 Angie Johnson, Vice President
Fax (918) 658-3347 Seth McKenzie, Clerk

Karen LaRosa, Superintendent

Oklahoma Department of Education
0klahbma State Board of Education
2500 North Lincoln Bivd

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

To The Oklahoma State Board of Education, . January 29, 2021

We are writing to request a waiver, pursuant to 70 O.5. §‘ 5-135.2 . Amid the pandemic, our office
mistakenly thought the deadline for submitting our expenditure data to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System had been extended from September 1 to September 30" 2020.

We are requesting the Oklahoma State Board of Education to waive our penalties of $489.00 .

In order to ensure all deadlines are met in the future, we have implemented accountability measures
with posted due dates. Monroe Public school will provide Professional Development for our staff to

help with this process. We appreciate your consideration in this matter.
Respectfully Submitted,

Alen 5o

-~ Karen LaRosa, Supt.

Monroe School - Striving For Excellence




1/29/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Monroe Waiver Request

Karen Larosa <klarosa@monroe-school.org>
Fri 1/29/2021 12:23 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

[I]J 1 attachments (168 KB)
Monroe Waiver Request.pdf;

| have attached Monroe Public School's Waiver Request addressed to the Oklahoma State Board of
Education. If you need anything further please let me know.

Respectfully Submitted,
Karen LaRosa

https://outIook.officeS65.com/maiI/inbox/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1hZGl5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?ry5wzy9quxOWT,.. M




1/28/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Monroe

Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

Thu 1/28/2021 4:52 PM

To: klarosa@monroe-school.org <klarosa@monroe-school.org>; mdawes@monroe-school.org <mdawes@monroe-
school.org>

Just following up with you to see if you are going to submit a waiver request. Tomorrow is the
deadline and | wanted to make sure if you are that we receive it on time. If you are not going to
submit a waiver request, please let me know.

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[;’;Anicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

From: Katherine Black

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 1:21 PM

To: klarosa@monroe-school.org <klarosa@monroe-school.org>; mdawes@monroe-school.org
<mdawes@monroe-school.org>

Subject: FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Monroe

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 0.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Monroe Public School did not submit and lock the district's income
and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $489.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Monroe Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

https://outlook‘oﬁice365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2l2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJImZjYzOTUYZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzyOwQqx. ..

172




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Karen LaRosa, Superintendent
Monroe Public School

Post Office Box 10

Monroe, Oklahoma, 74947-0010

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 0.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

- Our records indicate that Monroe Public School did not submit and lock the district’s income
and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $489.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
~intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that  Monroe Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the fut Pl ail the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

4»% i{éﬁa uw{ﬁ??[@tc/s/

Ceried MalFes
Katherine Black, Executive Director

$
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Monroe Public School (40-C011)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Monroe

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

Wed 1/13/2021 1:21 PM

To: klarosa@monroe-school.org <klarosa@monroe-school.org>; mdawes@monroe-school.org <mdawes@monroe-
school.org>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Monroe Public School did not submit and lock the district’s income
and expenditure data until _9/03/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $489.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Monroe Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respecttully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

L}.A picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/maillsentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2IQMzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1hZGISLTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?rySwzwaqu.,. i




Rattan Public Schools

Jenny Noel, President Clint Leathers, Clerk Valerie Merida, Vice-
President

Jared Burgett, Member
Robert Ross Sandy Lundry, Member

Superintendent of Schools

580-587-2715
PO Box 44 - Rattan, OK 74562

January 21, 2021

State Board of Education,

Rattan School received a letter dated January 12,2021 stating that Rattan Public School failed to
submit and lock the district’s income and expenditure data until 9/28/2020. The delay of this
submission was because of two circumstances that existed at the time of the required reporting.

Circumstance #1

Between January 2019 and February 2020, the entire central office staff were replaced with new
personnel all of which had very little experience working in the central office. The Superintendent left
the position in January of 2019 and an interim was hired to serve until June30, 2019, An assistant
superintendent was hired from within the district but he was also new to the internal workings of the
central office, | was hired July 1, 2019 with this being my first superintendent job in Oklahoma. | have
served as Superintendent in both Texas and Arkansas. The encumbrance clerk that had served the
district for the previous years resigned in October 2019 and the payroli clerk/ treasurer resigned in
January, 2020. This individual took a job in the private sector but agreed to serve the district as
treasurer under contract services. However, since she was no longer in the office on a daily basis, her
knowledge of deadlines for reporting was not readily available. Because of the change in personnel in
the central office, the district failed to begin gathering and submitting documents for submission with
sufficient time to discover and correct any errors that existed within the submissions. This led to
circumstance #2,

Circumstance #2

After the submissions were made, Financial Specialist Kelly Freeman contacted Assistant

~ Superintendent Russell Baze to inform him of 6 errors in regards to our submission. These errors
pertained to Ending Fund Balances, Impact Aid, State Project, Federal Project, Child Nutrition, and
Estimate of Needs Comparison. Mr. Baze immediately began working with our district treasurer to
identify and correct the errors and to submit the corrected information.




The district has taken and will continue to take steps to insure a delay in reporting will NOT
occur in the future. All central office staff have received and will continue to receive training into proper
reporting procedures to ensure all reporting requirements and deadlines are met. A corrective plan has
been implemented to improve communication between the district and the district treasurer. A
“Reporting Deadline” master calendar has been created and continues to be updated to ensure
sufficient time for preparation of meeting all deadlines for reports,

In light of the referenced circumstances and the corrective actions taken, | respectfully request
a waiver of the $2,845.00 penalty assessed against Rattan Public School.

Sincerely,

ot (s

Robert Ross
Superintendent

Rattan Public School




112172021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Letter Requesting Waiver of Penalty

Baze, Rus <rusbaze@rattan.k12.0k.us>
Thu 1/21/2021 2:53 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

[ﬂJ 1 attachments (290 KB)
Response and Request for Penalty Waiver.pdf;

Attached is a letter requesting a waiver and responding to the districts failure to submit revenue and
expenditure data on time. Thank You.

Russell Baze
Assistant Superintendent

https://outlook.ofﬁceS65.com/mail/inboxlid/AAMkADJhY2l2MzhiLTMSNGMtNGYxZHhZGl5LTFkNDJijYZOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?rySwzwaQqXOWT... 17




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Robert Ross, Superintendent
Rattan Public School

Post Office Box 44

Rattan, Oklahoma, 74562-0044

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that __Rattan.Public School did not submit and lock the district's income
and expenditure data until _9/28/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $2.845.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you ]
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Rattan Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov -

Respectfully,
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Rattan Public School (64-1001)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlock

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Rattan

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 1:25 PM

To: robertross@rattan.k12.0k.us <robertross@rattan.k12.ok.us>; cechelle@rattan.k12.0k.us <cechelle@rattan.k12.ok.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Rattan Public School did not submit and lock the district's income
and expenditure data until _9/28/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $2,845.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that __Rattan Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

Qﬁ_picture containing object Qklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/maiI/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2lQMzhiLTM3NGMtN GYxZi1hZGISLTFKNDJmZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9wQgx... 11




SEMINOLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT
600 W. STROTHER AVENUE
P.O. Box 1031
SEMINOLE, OKLAHOMA 74818-1031
(405) 382-5085 (Ext. 602)
bgragg@sps.k12.0k.us

January 29, 2021

Katherine Black

Executive Director

Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 N. Lincolnh Boulevard, Suite 4-20
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

RE: Waiver request regarding the notification of failure to submit and lock the district’s income
and expenditure data on 9/1/2020.

Dear Ms. Black,

According to our financial personnel, Seminole District was engaged in email conversation and
phone conversation with OCAS Personnel at the Oklahoma Department of Education leading up
to the due date for the submission. There was an issue brought to our attention that needed to
be corrected, and we were of the understanding that it could be corrected by the SDE, and so
we were waiting on that response. Then, after September 15t we learned from SDE/OCAS
personnel that our district audit firm would need to provide the information for the correction.
Once we knew that the auditor would be able to provide the needed information, we followed
up with them and were able to make the correction and submit/ lock the OCAS data on
September 3, 2020. (Emails are attached to verify this action).

Between September 3 through September 30, 2020, the district personnel worked with
SDE/OCAS personnel to review and validate the district’s income and expenditure data, and the
final corrections were submitted/ locked by September 30, 2020.

We are requesting consideration for a waiver by the Oklahoma State Board of Education.

Respectfully,

Bob %%
Bob Gragg, PhD.
Superintendent




2/1/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Re: FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Seminole

Gragg, Dr. Bob <bgragg@sps.k12.ok.us>
Fri 1/29/2021 5:06 PM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Cc: abiddy@sps.k12.0k.us <abiddy@sps.k12.0k.us>

m} 5 attachments (796 KB)

Letter of Response to K.Black 01.29.2021 - re OCAS submission 9.1.2020.pdf; SPS Email from SDE 9.2.2020 - Seminole 671001-
Error Information to Lock.pdf; SPS Email from SDE 8.26.2020 - FY20 OCAS Data -September 1st Deadline Notification.pdf; OCAS
Locked and Certified 9.30.2020 - Bob Gragg.pdf; SPS Email to SDE 9.30.2020 - Seminole 671001-FY20 FINAL CERTIFIED.pdf;

Ms. Black,

The letter of request for a Waiver is attached, along with email correspondence during the due dates
for the submission/lock of OCAS (Sept 1st and Sept. 30).

Please let me know if you need any additional information, or have any questions. Also, let us know if
you need a mailed copy of this information in addition to these digital files.

Thank you for your assistance.
Respectfully,

Bob Gragg

r
s
i
|

Bob Gragg, PhD.
Superintendent

Seminole Public Schools

600 West Strother Avenue

PO Box 1031

Seminole, OK 74818

Email: bgragg@sps.k12.ok.us
Phone: 405.382-5085 (Ext 602)
Mobile: 405.401-4902

On Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 1:40 PM Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov> wrote:

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this
deadline as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the
Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Seminole Public School = did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/3/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $6,364.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system
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was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being
made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _Seminole Public School  submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

L;,}Apicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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1/28/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Qutlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Seminole

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Thu 1/28/2021 4:57 PM

To: bgragg@sps.k12.0k.us <bgragg@sps.k12.ok.us>

Cc: abiddy@sps.k12.0k.us <abiddy@sps.k12.ok.us>

Mr. Gragg,

Tomorrow is the deadline for submitting a waiver request for missing the OCAS September 1st
deadline. | wanted to make sure if you are going a waiver request that we receive it on time. If
you are not going to submit a waiver request, please let me know.

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

l;",_‘Apicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

From: Katherine Black

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 1:40 PM

To: bgragg@sps.k12.0k.us <bgragg@sps.k12.o0k.us>
Cc: abiddy@sps.k12.o0k.us <abiddy@sps.k12.ok.us>
Subject: FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Seminole

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Seminole Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/3/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $6,364.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _Seminole Public School =~ submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for
the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,
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Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Bob Gragg, Superintendent
Seminole Public School

Post Office Box 1031

Seminole, Oklahoma, 74818-1031

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Seminole Public School  did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/3/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $6,364.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by

the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Seminole Public School submit a

~ letter by January 29; 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurrin in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

il , 775
.«57\[627/_5 uwz/( [&{4/

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Seminole

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

Wed 1/13/2021 1:40 PM

To: bgragg@sps.k12.0k.us <bgragg@sps.k12.ok.us>

Cc: abiddy@sps.k12.0k.us <abiddy@sps.k12.0k.us>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Seminole Public School  did not submit and lock the district's
income and expenditure data until _9/3/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $6,364.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _Seminole Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for
the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

@Apicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/maiI/sentitems/id/AAMkAD.JhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGI5LTFKNDJImZjYzOTUYyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzyOwQax. ..




SHADY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ADMINISTRATION BoARD MEMBERS

BRUCE GILLHAM DEREK WOODRAL, PRESIDENT

SUPERINTENDENT MARIE AKINS, VICE PRESIDENT

ANGEL MORRISON
PRINCIPAL

ROBERT WRIGHT, CLERK

22838 WHEELUS ST., SHADY POINT OK 74956
PHONE 918-863-2595 FAX 818-963-2605

January 26, 2021

Dear Ms. Black,

Fitst, let me apologize and offer my thanks to you and your staff for working with
us to get or OCAS data locked after the date. I do not intend to provide an excuse for our
failure to follow the rule. However, I can offer a reason. Our first day of school was
September 8th. We began the school year in person and have operated that way through
the school year. In our efforts to meet that start date, we failed to keep track of the OCAS
deadline. When we did notice that we had missed it, we worked quickly to upload the
required files. As I stated before, the Financial Accounting staff worked with us to ensure
everything was done quickly and as required.

With the implementation of the new “Financial Risk Assessment” tool, I think we have a
better timeline to follow for our district. We fully intend to utilize the risk assessment to
ensure that data submission, LEA response, and other comparisons are done before any
due dates are reached. In addition, I will be placing deadlines for this and similar
reports/uploads well in advance of the statutory deadlines. With both of these procedural
changes in place, I am confident that this error will not occur in the future.

Sincerely,

B

Bruce Gillham
Superintendent
Shady Point Schools

'SHADY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 17




1/26/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outiook

[EXTERNAL] Re: FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Shady Point

Bruce Gillham <bruce.gillham@spk12.org>
Tue 1/26/2021 10:15 AM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

[I]J 1 attachments (50 KB)
1974_001.pdf;

Ms. Black,
Here is my waiver letter. Once again | apologize for any problems this may have caused you or your
staff.

Bruce

On Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 1:43 PM Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov> wrote:

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this
deadline as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the
Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Shady Point Public School _ did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/21/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with
the aforementioned is $734.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State
Board of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such
system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is
being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Shady Point Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[;*Apicture containing object Qklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Bruce Gillham, Superintendent
Shady Point Public School

22838 Wheelus

Shady Point, Oklahoma, 74956-1005

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Shady Point Public School did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/21/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $734.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible

approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Shady Point Public School submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason
for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccur ing i l il
the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully, o |
(o}
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Submission - Shady Point

Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

Wed 1/13/2021 1:43 PM

To: Bruce Gillham <bruce.gillham@spk12.0rg>; blenda.morris@spk12.org <blenda.morris@spk12.org>

In accordance with 70 O.S. § 5-135.2, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. Failure to meet this deadline
as referenced in 70 O.S. § 5-135.2 is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Shady Point Public School _did not submit and lock the district’s
income and expenditure data until _9/21/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $734.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that _Shady Point Public School  submit a
letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for
the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

Q;A_picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Arkoma School District
Cyal Walden, Superintendent

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Roscoe Yates, President
Ashley Killion, Vice President
Charles Smith, Clerk

Daniel New

Mark Batt

P.O, Box 349

Arkoma, OK 74901

{918) 875-3351

Fax (918) 873-3780

E-mail; cwalden(@arkoma.k12.0k.us

January 14, 2021

Dear Ms. Black,

Our OCAS data was certified on October 1st around 7:30 a.m. We do apologize
and respectfully ask that you will reconsider the penalty fee for our district.

This school year has presented abnormal challenges, requiring many of us to wear
a multitude of hats, adjust to budget cuts, and having to restructure and follow
many different guidelines for Covid. Iam a new superintendent and can definitely
assure the State Board of Education that this mistake will not happen in our district
again. We will be more attentive to the new deadline and have made notes that
there is an additional final certification required by us once certified by OCAS.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Cyal Walden
Arkoma Public Schools
Superintendent

Arkoma School — Committed to Excellence




1/21/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Letter

Cyal Walden <cwalden@arkoma.k12.ok.us>
Thu 1/14/2021 10:56 AM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

[UJ 1 attachments (71 KB)
LETTERHEAD Arkoma School as of May 2019.pdf;

Thank you,

Cyal Walden

Arkoma Public Schools

Superintendent

Please excuse any typos as this response was sent from my mobile device.
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joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Cyal Walden, Superintendent
Arkoma Public School

Post Office Box 349

Arkoma, Oklahoma, 74901-0349

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Arkoma Public School did not certify the district’'s income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $1,603.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly
as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that _Arkoma Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

\_~ P // P //) /
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Arkoma

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 5:23 PM

To: Cwalden@arkoma.k12.0k.us <Cwalden@arkoma.k12.ok.us>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Arkoma Public School did not certify the district's income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$1,603.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board

of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to

operate pursuant to such system was

due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by

the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly

as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Arkoma Public School submit a letter

by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the

letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

Ej/_\_picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo
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ASTEC Charter Schools

Home of the c

EvucATioN CENTER

January 19, 2021
To the State Board of Education:

ASTEC Charter Schools failed to lock our final OCAS submission until October 1, 2020. We would
like to offer the following explanation of what happened.

We were working duting the month of September with our accounting vendors and the office of
Financial Accounting to correct coding issues in our accounting software, We also did not have data
in the OCAS application concerning our Maintenance of Effort calculations. On September 29 that
data was populated into our OCAS application. We continued to work on coding issues. Our
intention was to do our best to comply with the spirit of the law in having accurate data by October
1.

K atherine Black emailed us at 12:14 PM on September 30 that she had reviewed our data, certified
it, and that it was ready for me, as the superintendent, to certify it. My intention was to certify it

upon receipt of acknowledgement that we had corrected our coding issues.

Inadvertently, I failed to certify the data on September 30. I do not remember what contributed to
my oversight. I certified the next day upon learning of my oversight.

ASTEC has procedures in place to review out coding and financial information monthly. This is
designed to malke the close out procedure at the end of the year go more smoothly, and to not be
working up to the deadline to have correct data.

We are working to refine and improve those procedure to prevent having this issue in the future.

Sincerely,

\

/%m%ﬁw

Shannon Grimes, Superintendent

CONTENT @ CHARACTER @ COMPETENCY @l COMMUNITY

Advanced Science & Technology Education Charter Schools 2401 NW 23t Street, Suite 39A  Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73107
(405) 9476272 Fax (405) 947-0035




1/19/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] OCAS Letter

ASTEC Superintendent <supt@astec-k12.com>
Tue 1/19/2021 2:33 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

0 1 attachments (41 KB)
OCAS Letter.pdf;

Ms. Black,

Please disregard the letter | sent earlier today. | needed to make a couple of date corrections.
Shannon Grimes, Superintendent
M.Ed.

ASTEC Schools

2401 NW 23rd Suite 39A
Oklahoma City, OK 73107
(405)947-6272
(580)791-1967
www.astec-k12.ok.us

"The mission of ASTEC Charter Schools is to empower and inspire learners to their highest potential.”

*This message (including any attachments) is confidential and/or
privileged and subject to state and federal law. The message may also
contain health and/or confidential information. It is to be used by

the intended recipient(s) only and is not to be copied or forwarded
without permission of the ASTEC CEO.

If you have received this transmission by mistake, please notify the
sender by reply Email and delete this message and any attachments from
your system. Any unauthorized use or dissemination of this message in
whole or in part is strictly prohibited and may be punishable by law.

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mai|linbox/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGI5LTF kNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT. .
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Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT 0f EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Shannon Grimes, Superintendent
Astec Charters (E004) Public School
2401 NW 23 Street, Ste 39A
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73107-2450

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of

State Aid funds. -

Our records indicate that _Astec Charters (E004) Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned

is $5,302.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district
can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the
control of the district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such

system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Astec Charters (E004) Public School submit a letter by January 29,
2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken
to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully, -
LM
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1/14/2021 Mail

- Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Astec Charter

_Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

Thu 1/14/2021 10:57 AM
To: ASTEC Superintendent <supt@astec-k12.com>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later t

shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures
State Department of Education. This data submission shall

Accounting System coding to the

han September 1 each year, every school district
data according to Oklahoma Cost

be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to

meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma

Cost Accounting

System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that Astec Charters Public School did not certify the district's income and

10/1/2020 .

AN

expenditure data until

The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $ $5,302.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may he waived by the State Board

of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was

due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort

is being made by

the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented
25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you

approval at the February
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully reque

submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma
to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please

reason for the delay and the steps taken
email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting,
Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

for consideration and possible

st that _Astec Charters (E0Q04)_Public School

WM A e

State Board of Education explaining the

OCAS and Auditing
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we= Blackwell
/1IN ' \ Public
~_._; Vi SChOOlS 201 E Blackwell Ave  Blackwell, Oklahoma 74631 Phone (580) 363-2570 Fax (580) 363-5513

Office of the Superintendent

1-14-2020
" Dear Oklahoma State Board of Education,

| 'am asking you today to grant Blackwell Public Schools a waiver for the penalty that is being
assessed for not certifying our district's income and expenditure data report by 9-30-20. OCAS
certified the data on 9-30-20 and | certified it on 10-1-20. Being a first year superintendent |
apparently made an error by certifying the report a day late. Also, | was not given
superintendent's rights for the SSO until the end of September. | communicated multiple times
with our RAO, Brent Antwine, about the frustration | was having with the SDE not granting me
superintendent rights to SSO. He was very cooperative and stated many times that it was out of
SDE's control and another state office had to grant the rights. In the future | will make every
effort possible to make sure this doesn't happen again.

T et

Shawn Haskins
Superintendent
Blackwell Public Schools

Thank you




1/14/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlock

[EXTERNAL] Re: FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Blackwell

Shawn Haskins <shaskins@blackwell.k12.0k.us>
Thu 1/14/2021 1:26 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

@ 1 attachments (258 KB)
OCAS penalty waiver.pdf;

Kathy, | sent an email earlier with the penalty waiver letter but | don't see it in my sent folder so | am
sending it again. Please let me know when you receive it please.

Thanks

Shawn Haskins
Superintendent
Blackwell Public Schools.

On Wed, Jan 13, 2021 at 5:07 PM Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov> wrote:

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma
Cost Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission
shall be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30.
Failure to meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Blackwell Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$3,894.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State
Board of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such
system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is
being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Blackwell Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

https://outlook.ofﬂce365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGI5LTF kNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?rySwzwaquOWT. .12




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT ofPUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Shawn Haskins, Superintendent
Blackwell Public School

201 East Blackwell Avenue
Blackwell, Oklahoma, 74631-2909

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Blackwell Public School did not certify the district's income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $3,894.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly
as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Blackwell Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 {o the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectiully,

Postage

Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Blackwell Public School (36-1045)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Blackwell

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 5:06 PM
To: shaskins@blackwell.k12.0k.us <shaskins@blackweltk12.0k us>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Blackwell Public School did not certify the district's income and
expenditure data until _10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$3,894.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by

the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Blackwell Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[;*,A nicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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BBPS

Broken Bow Public Schools

108 West Fifth Street

Broken Bow, Oklahoma 74728

Office: 580-584-3306 Fax: 580-584-9482

January 21, 2021

Oklahoma State Department of Education
Attn: Katherine Black

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599

Board of Education Members:

Recently I was notified by the Oklahoma State Department of Education that the Broken Bow
District did not certify the district’s income and expenditure data until October 1,2020. The data
submission deadline for superintendents of school districts across the state to certify was the prior
day, September 30™.

Looking back and working with both my encumbrance clerk and payroll/treasurer, we wete able to
conclude that the district began making corrections to OCAS data reporting errors several weeks
prior to the certification date. This process is a back and forth procedure between the school
district and the OCAS data personnel team. We submit our data, they review and return with
errors needing to be corrected, we make corrections and resubmit, and the process continues until
we receive word from OCAS stating “Your District’s FY20 OCAS data has been cettified by
OCAS. The superintendent can now certify the records.”

The district received an email notification from OCAS on Wednesday, September 30, 2020 that
we could now certify. This email notification arrived after regular business hours on the final day
for submission. (See attachment) Upon artiving to work the next day, October 1%, we
immediately certified.

Please know that we have never missed a deadline in the past when certifying our OCAS data.
Punctuality is important to us as [ know it is to you, too. We will continue to work on meeting all
deadlines in the future.

I’d ask that you take into consideration this request to waive the penalty assessed in the amount of
$4,846.00.

Sincerely,

Carla Ellisor, Supt.




1/21/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL]

Carla Ellisor <CJEllisor@bbisd.org>
Thu 1/21/2021 12:07 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

0 1 attachments (106 KB)
(OCAS) Request for Waiver Letter.pdf;

Here is Broken Bow’s request for waiver letter.
If you need any other information, please let me know.

Thank you and the board in advance for considering this request.

Carla

https://outlook.ofﬁce365.com/maiI/inbox/id/AAMkADJhYQI2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFkNDJmZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT. .1




S Jones

From: S Jones

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2020 8:54 AM

To: Carla Ellisor

Subject: FW: FY20 OCAS Certified Data on 9-30-2020-Broken Bow (481074)

From: Flaine Schein [mailto:Elaine.Schein@sde.ok.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, September 30, 2020 4:16 PM

To: S Jones

Subject: FY20 OCAS Certified Data on 9-30-2020-Broken Bow (481074)

Your District's FY20 OCAS data has been certified by OCAS. The superintendent can
now certify the records.

If changes are made to the District information, updated reports must be submitted to the
SDE. No changes can be made by the District or the SDE after December 1, 2020. The District
financial information will be posted on the SDE Transparency Site.

Please print the following for your records. These have your beginning balances for FY21.

District Review Sheet

District Expenditure Report

District Revenue Report

District Maintenance of Effort Special Ed
Expenditure Comparison Report
Revenue Comparison Report

District Check Report

Superintendent SPR Comparison Report
Excess Cost Report

Federal Determination Letter
Administrative Cost Details

OCAS Child Nutrition Comparison
OCAS Compared To State Aid Allocations

Respectfully,

Elaine V. Schein

Financial Specialist of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 521-3197

Elaine.Schein@sde.ok.gov




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Carla Ellisor, Superintendent

Broken Bow Public School

108 West Fifth Street

Broken Bow, Oklahoma, 74728-2912

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Broken Bow Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until . 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned

is $4.846.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district
can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the
control of the disfrict and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such
system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Broken Bow Public School submit a letter by January 29,

2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken
to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Broken Bow Public School (48-1074)
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Joy HOPHEISTBR
STATE SUPERINTENDENT 0f PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OELAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12,2021

Carla Ellisor, Superintendert

Broken BowPublic School

108 West Fifth Street

Broken Bow, Oklahoma, 74728-2912

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 21 0:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school
district shalt transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according o
Oklahoma Cost Accounting Systerm coding to the Siate Department of Education. This
dala submission shall be certified by the district superintendent or head of charier
schaol by September 30. Failure io meal this deadline is considered "not operating

. pursuart to the Oldahoma Cost Accounting Systern’ and can result in the reduction of
State Ald funds. . o .

R Ourrecordsindicate thatBrolenBov P sblic School did not certify the district’s income
2éraind-expenditinsidatainti e10£12020" - The-penalty-assessed in-accordance withthe; =
s gforementionad:is'$ $4:846:00 . Perihe staiute, the penalty may-be waived by the -

State Board of Education f the disirict can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant
ta such system was dus o circumstances beyond the control of the district and that
every effort is being made by the district {o operate pursuant fo such system as quickdy
aspossble. © S nT

= ma o sitis anticlp quests for j wilt be p nted for consideration and
possible approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education.

... As such, If you intend to request a walver, | respectfully request that Broken Bow
Pulilic Schooksubmita letter by January 28, 2021 fo 1he Oklahama State Board of
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Financial Accounting/OCAS/ANdits

. 2500 NokTH Lincons BOULEVARD, OKLAHOMA CrFY, OK 731054599 oo
‘PRONE: (405) 52123301 ¢ FAX: (405) 521-6205 * SDEOKGOV * Jov.HOPMESTER@SDE.OK.GOV




1/14/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

Your message couldn't be delivered

Domain postMaster address <postmaster@omes.ok.gov>
Thu 1/14/2021 10:23 AM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
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Your message couldn't be delivered

The message you sent to cjellisor@bbisd.org couldn't be delivered due to: Recipient email server
rejected the message.

Further information
Line too long

If you sent this message to multiple addresses, you'll receive a notification like this for every one
that didn't arrive.

Powered by mimecast
© 2003 - 2019 Mimecast Services Limited.
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111412021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outl

EY20 OCAS Data Certification - Broken Bow

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Thu 1/14/2021 10:22 AM

ook

To: cjellisor@bbisd.org <cjellisor@bbisd.org>; sjones@bbisd.org <sjones@bbisd.org>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no jater than September

1 each year, every school district

shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting

System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Broken Bow Public School did not certify the district's income and

expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in

accordance with the

aforementioned is $.$4,846.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board

of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to oper

ate pursuant to such system was

due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by

the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as p

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Broken

ossible.

consideration and possible
of Education. As such, if you
Bow Public School submit a letter

by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Educati

on explaining the reason for the

delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the

letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

E;*,A picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬂce365‘com/maiI/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2|2MZhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGI5LTFK

NDJ ijYZOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quX. .
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111472021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Broken Bow

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Thu 1/14/2021 10:21 AM
To: cjellisor@bbisd.org <cjellisor@bbisd.org>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Broken Bow Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$4,846.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25,2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Broken Bow Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the

letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

]:‘Apicture containing_ object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

httns://outlook.ofﬂce365.com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2l2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZH hZG|5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quX. .




171412021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

[EXTERNAL] Waiver Request

Chad Hance <chad.hance@cacheps.org>

Thu 1/14/2021 8:40 AM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

Mrs. Black

| respectfully request a waiver for the OCAS certification penalty. | have been made aware that we
certified our data on October 1st. 2020 and missed the September 30th deadline. This has been the
first time that we have missed that deadline and we realize we need to be more vigilant in ensuring we
certify that data prior to the deadline. We apologize for the oversight and have taken steps to ensure
this oversight will not happen again. Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

,é”f ‘%
o
]

Chad Hance

Superintendent

Cache Public Schools

WHAT STARTS HERE CHANGES THE WORLD

“The mediocre teacher tells. The good teacher explains. The superior teacher demonstrates. The great teacher

inspires.”
— William Arthur Ward

https://outlook‘ofﬁceBGB.com/mail/inboxlid/AAMkADJhY212M2hiLTM3NGMtNGYXZH hZGI5LTFKN DJijYZOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT. . 1n




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Chad Hance, Superintendent
Cache Public School

102 East H Ave

Cache, Oklahoma, 73527-9230

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Cache Public School did not certify the district’s income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $5,069.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due fo circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly
as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Cache Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine Black@sde.ok.qgov

Respectfully,

S KD
" cﬁwue/a‘_?))&u,u

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/OCAS/Audits

Certified Mail Fee
$ ry
Exira Services & Fees {check box, add fee a3 appropriate)
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CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

Postage
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$
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Cache Public School (16-1001)

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

Read: [EXTERNAL] Read: FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Cache

Chad Hance <chad.hance@cacheps.org>
Wed 1/13/2021 4:42 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>

Your message
To: Chad Hance
Subject: FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Cache
Sent: 1/13/21, 4:22:56 PM CST

was read on 1/13/21, 4:42:33 PM CST
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

EY20 OCAS Data Certification - Cache

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 4:23 PM

To: chad.hance@cacheps.org <chad.hance@cacheps.org>

in accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Cache Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until _10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$5,069.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible. ‘

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Cache Public School submit a letter

by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

{;‘;A_picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁceSGS.com/mai!/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhYZI2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGISLTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?ry5wzy9qux. .




— CARLTON LANDING ——-

ACADEMY

e CHARTER SCHOOL ————
Boulevard 10, Unit A
Carlton Landing, OK 74432
school Office 918-452-3572

To whom it may concern:

| am requesting a waiver for not meeting the September 30, 2020, deadline for Carlton Landing
Academy’s income and expenditure data. It was a deficiency on my part, and | will be diligent in
certifying in a timely matter in the future.

Sincerely,
7%h&%£“
Kristi Lakey

Head of School




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Kristi Lkey, Superintendent

Carlton Academy - Canadian Charter Public School
10 Boulevard, Unit A

Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, 74432-3676

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of

State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Carlton Academy - Canadian Charter Public School did not certify the
district’s income and expenditure data until 10/1/2020  The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $379.00. Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to
circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by the district to

operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Carlton Academy - Canadian Charter Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay
and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future Please email the

letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Ceortified Mail Fee
$

s . K2 4
&’%[C_Z?J& £l <(77§5[ ALL‘//-/

Katherine Black, Executive Director
Financial Accounting/lOCAS/Audits
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1/14/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

EY20 OCAS Data Certification - Carlton Academy

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Thu 1/14/2021 11:15 AM

To: aboling <aboling@carltonlandingacademy.org>; klokey@carltonlandingacademy.org
<klokey@carltonlandingacademy.org>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Carlton Academy - Canadian Charter Public School did not certify
the district’s income and expenditure data until_10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in
accordance with the aforementioned is $ $379.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived
by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant
to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort
is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Carlton Academy - Canadian Charter
Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education
explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the
future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[;‘KA picture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https:llouﬂook.ofﬁcei365.Com/mail/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYXZi1 hZGISLTFKNDJ ijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quX. .




Carney Public Schools

Brian Keith, Superintendent

P.O. Box 240, Carney, OK 74832

Office: (405) 865-2344, Fax: (405) 865-2345

www.carney.k12.ok.us Home of the Bulldogs!

January 14, 2021

Oklahoma State Board of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK, 73105

Dear Honorable Oklahoma State Board of Education:

| am requesting a waiver for the penalty of $882.00 for violating OAC 210:25-5-4 by not
certifying our district’s revenue and expenditure data on OCAS by September 30.

Our data was certified by the OCAS staff on September 30t at 3:30 p.m. | drive an afternoon
bus route and do not get back to the school until after 5:00 p.m. | certified the report on
October 1, at 8:31 a.m.

Moving forward, | will not leave on a bus route, or for any other reason on September 30" until
| certify the OCAS data.

Thank you for your consideration,
Brian Keith

L= L

Superintendent




joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Brian Keith, Superintendent
Carney Public School

Post Office Box 240

Carney, Oklahoma, 74832-0240

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4; no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Carney Public School did not certify the district’s income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $866.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly
as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Carney Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Carney Public School (41-11095)
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1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Carney

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 5:29 PM
To: Brian Keith <bkeith@carney.k12.0k.us>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Carney Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$866.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board
of Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Carney Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

QApicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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David Davidson
Superintendent
P.O. Box 60, Cement, OK 73017
ddavidson@cement.k12.ok.us
Ph. 405-489-3216 Fax 405-489-3219

January 14, 2021

RE: Income and Expenditure Data Waiver

To the Oklahoma State Board of Education;

Regarding the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System income and expenditure data
that was to be certified by September 1 of this year, an oversight was committed
by the administration of Cement Public Schools and the data was not certified
until October 1. The data had been uploaded, but we failed to meet the deadline
on the certification of that data. | deeply regret this mistake being made and
hereby request a waiver from the State Board of Education with the assurance
that every effort will be made to keep this from happening in the future. Please
don’t hesitate to contact me if | can be of any further assistance in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Q@“”“’\

avid Davidson




111472021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

Fwd: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

David Davidson <ddavidson@cementk12.0k.us>
Thu 1/14/2021 1:37 PM
To: Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>

Ei 1 attachments (263 KB)

Waiver.pdf;

Ms. Black,

Thank you for bringing this problem to our attention and for helping us to get is resolved. Asyou suggested | have written a letter to the State Board
requesting a waiver for this oversight on my part. If there is anything further that you need from me, please don't hesitate to contact me.

dd

David Davidson

Superintendent

Cement Public Schools

Begin forwarded message:

From: Shelley Pelzer <spelzer@cementk? 2.0k.us>
Date: January 14, 2021 at 10:51:11 AM CsT

To: ddavidson@cementk12.0k.us

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

From: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 10:13 AM

To: Shelley Pelzer <spelzer@cement.k12.ok.us>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

| would recommend asking for a waiver and stating every effort will be made to keep this from happening in the future.

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

[52A picture containing object Qklahoma Education logo

From: Shelley Pelzer <spelzer@cement.k12.ok.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 9:58 AM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

Ok I'm assuming that was an oversite on his part what do we do to rectify the problem ?

From: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 9:57 AM

To: Shelley Pelzer <spelzer@cement.k12.0k.us>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

The data was locked on September 1 but was not certified by the superintendent by September 30. Here is the upload history.

DistrictName UploadType ErrorsExisted ErrorCount QateUplgaded Locked LockedDate UnlockedDate CertifiedByOcas Ce;ﬁﬁgdByOcasDate CerﬁﬁedBySu’perintend,entk

Sodiod SN et PEETY g 2122030 1/1/1900 ‘8/12/202,0‘ y - apytdaet X

CEMENT B 1 im3siFALSE| 000, 1335 FASE | O FALSE

8/12/2020 1/1/1900,  1/1/1900

CEMENT  EBp 0 0 1606FASE] 000 oo FALSE _FAMSE

T 8/13/2020 1/1/1900,  1/1/1900

CEMENT  Bp 0 0 1444 FASE| 000, 000, FALSE | 1/1/19000:00 FALSE
i 8/14/2020 1/1/1900 1/1/1900

CEMENT @ | o0 0 1208 FALSE|  0:00]  0:00  FALSE | 1/1/19000:00,  FASE

o 8/17/2020 1/1/1900,  8/17/2020

CEMENT {Exp 1 940 15:06; FALSE 0:00 ‘15:06‘ FALSE ) 1/1/19000:00 i FALSE

8/17/2020§ 9/1/2020 9/18/2020 %
CEMENT B 0 0 15:07FALSE| 855 11:37 FALSE - 1/1/19000:00 FALSE

https://outlook.ofﬁceSﬁS.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMkADJhY2lZMzhiLTMBNGMtN GYxZi1 hZGl5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?rySwzwaquOWT. .. 13



1/14/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20
Okiahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

QApicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

From: Shelley Pelzer <spelzer@cement.k12.ok.us>
Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2021 8:49 AM

To: Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Cement Schools

Re: Cement Schools 08-1160 OCAS
Per ADPC | show that the OCAS data for Cement Public Schools was locked on September 151 at 9:00 am .

Thanks
Shelley

https:l/outlook.ofﬁce365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMkADJhY2I2MzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1 hZGI5LTFkNDJmZjYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD7ry5wzy9quxOWT. .. 313




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

David Davidson, Superintendent
Cement Public School

Post Office Box 60

Cement, Oklahoma, 73017-0060

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadline is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of

State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Cement Public School did not certify the district’s income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $808.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly

as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Cement Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine Black@sde.ok.gov

Postage

Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

$
Total Postage and Fees
$

2500 NORTH LINCOLN BOULEVARD, OKLAHO 3 = Co men . 4130
~- - PHONE: (405) 521:3301 s FAX: (405) 521_6205 ¢ SDE ~ 'Sireal and Apt. No., or PO Box No. l

Cily, State, ZIP+4°

Respectfully, ]
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a /\{mu«u?&/x\ ; Dine L
L
Katherine Black, Executive Director n :‘”‘“‘"ed Mall Fee
F[nanC|a| ACCOUntIng/OCAS/AUdltS -0 Exira Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate)
s} 1 Retum Recelpt {hardcopy) S
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=3 | Dlcertiied Malt Restioted Delivery  $ Here
1 | [JAdult Signature Required $
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Cement Public School (08-1160)

ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

_ B Complete items 4,2, and 3. Aiso complete
jtem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

# Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

& Attach thiscard to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

David Davidson, Superintendent
Cement Public School
Post Office Box 60
Cement OK 73017-0060

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

3. Service Type
1 Certified Mall [ Express Malil
[ Registered 1 Return Receipt for Merchandise |
[l insuredMall - E1G.0D. 1

A. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fes)




1/13/2021 Mail - Katherine Black - Outlook

FY20 OCAS Data Certification - Cement

Katherine Black <Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov>
Wed 1/13/2021 4:.05 PM
To: ddavidson@cementk12.0k.us <ddavidson@cement.k12.0k.us>

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district
shall transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost
Accounting System coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall
be certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to
meet this deadline is considered “not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting
System’ and can result in the reduction of State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Cement Public School did not certify the district’s income and
expenditure data until 10/1/2020 . The penalty assessed in accordance with the
aforementioned is $.$808.00 . Per the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of
Education if the district can demonstrate that failure to operate pursuant to such system was
due to circumstances beyond the control of the district and that every effort is being made by
the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible
approval at the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you
intend to request a waiver, | respectfully request that Cement Public School submit a letter
by January 29, 2021 to the Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the
delay and the steps taken to prevent this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the
letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

Katherine Black

Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing
Oklahoma State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 4-20

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Office: (405) 522-0275

Q’;Apicture containing object Oklahoma Education logo

VIA E-MAIL WITH CERTIFIED MAIL TO FOLLOW
Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE

https://outlook.ofﬁce(365.com/maiI/sentitems/id/AAMkADJhY2lQMzhiLTM3NGMtNGYxZi1hZG|5LTFkNDJijYzOTUyZQBGAAAAAAD?rySwzwaqu... 1M




Melody Toma

Superintendent

Chandler Public Schools
901 South CHS Street
Chandler, OK 74834

Central Office

Superintendent/Administration
(405) 258-1450 Phone
(405) 258-2657 Fax

High School
(405) 258-1269 Phone
(405) 258-0071 Fax

Media Center
(405) 258-0397 Phone
(405) 240-5715 Fax

Junior High
(405) 258-0183 Phone
(405) 258-1850 Fax

Park Road Elementary
(405) 258-1828 Phone
(405) 258-1163 Fax

East Side Elementary
(405) 258-1872 Phone
(403) 240-5717 Fax

January 15, 2020

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599

Members of the State Board of Education:

On behaif of Chandler Public Schools, | am requesting a waiver from the penalty
assessed in accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, which includes the following:

“The year-end financial report recording and summarizing all revenue and
expenditure financial transactions will be completed and locked on or before
September 1 of the applicable year. For purposes of the OCAS system, "locked"
means that the data submitted has passed the system’s initial edit checks and the
district has finalized the submission. To assure the validity and accuracy of financial
reporting and accounting, between September 1 and September 30 of each year,
school districts and charter schools shall have the opportunity to review and make
corrections to the data submitted. By September 30, the data submission shall be
certified by the district superintendent or head of charter school. If the school district
or charter school does not report any inaccuracies by September 30, the State
Department of Education will rely on the data submitted and certified by the school
district or charter school to be complete and closed.”

My request is based on the following: Our data was uploaded and locked on July 22,
2020 which was before the September 1 deadline. lona Martin, Financial Specialist in
the Financial Accounting/OCAS section of the State Department of Education emailed
Kristy Cunningham, Financial Clerk for Chandier Public Schools on August 26, 2020
stating “Since we are so close to the September 1 deadline, our office is not opening
district’s data until September 3, 2020.” This was in response to Mrs. Cunningham’s
request to have Ms. Martin unlock our data so that we could re-upload corrected data
from the initial upload. On September 3™ and September 4% Mrs. Cunningham
emailed requests asking that our data be unlocked so she could upload the corrected
data. On both occasions, lona Martin did not respond to her emails. Eventually, the
program was unlocked and Mrs. Cunningham uploaded the corrected data on
September 14, 2020. September 29t 2020 at 7:17 a.m., lona Martin with the SDE
emailed “I have completed a review of the district’s latest FY2020 Revenue and
Expenditure data submission. The following still need to be addressed........” . Onthat
very day, September 29, 2020, corrections were made and data was uploaded and
locked at 11:46:54 a.m..




Melody Toma

Superintendent

Chandler Public Schools
901 South CHS Street
Chandler, OIX 74834

Cenfral Office

Superintendent/Administration
(405) 258-1450 Phone
(405) 258-2657 Fax

High School
(405) 258-1269 Phone
(405) 258-0071 Fax

Media Center
(405) 258-0397 Phone
(405) 240-5715 Fax

Junior High
(405) 258-0183 Phone
(405) 258-1850 Fax

Park Road Elementary
(405) 258-1828 Phone
(405) 258-1163 Fax

East Side Elementary
(405) 258-1872 Phone
(405) 240-5717 Fax

September 30%, State Superintendent Hofmeister reminded all superintendent’s during
her 1:00 p.m. zoom meeting that all Income and Expenditure data must be uploaded,
locked and certified by 5:00 p.m. that day. At that pointl asked Mrs. Cunningham if our
data was locked. She responded yes it was and that it was ready for me to certify;
however, at that time there was no “Certify” button available. After the zoom call
ended, | tried to certify our data and the button was still not available. Before leaving
the office for the day, Mrs. Cunningham and myself once again checked to see if we
were able to certify our data and still no “Certify” button. Our Central office hours are
7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

On October 1, 2020, Mrs. Cunningham checked her email at 7:30 a.m. and saw that she
had received an email from Elaine Schein with the SDE at 4:09 pm on September 30,
2020 that stated “Your District’s FY20 OCAS data has been certified by OCAS. The
superintendent can now certify the records.” At7:35:32 a.m,, the certify button was
available and | certified our data.

| emailed my accreditation officer, LeGay Riggs that morning to inform her that the
“Certify” button was not available on September 30th and | had certified the data
immediately that morning, October 1, 2020, knowing that this was past the September
30, 2020 deadline. She informed me that she would forward my email on to Katherine
Black, Executive Director of Financial Accounting, OCAS and Auditing with the State
Department of Education.

Chandler Public Schools made every effort to have our Income and Expenditure Data
uploaded, locked and certified by the September deadline. Documentation of emails
and upload OCAS times are attached for proof of our effort.

Respectfully,

Melody Toma
Superintendent
Chandler Public Schools




7/22i2020 Oklahoma Cost Accounting System - Your District Page

Be sure to check out the OCAS forum. Ask questions and get answers to your OCAS
questions.
Be sure to "Lock Your Uploads" after you upload both expenditure and revenue files without
errors,

Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
& Contact Support & Retum to SSO2

State Department of Education

UserName: melodytoma. UserlD: 5997

Melody Toma {DistrictSuperintendent)

# Home | % Your District Page * ® Forum | B District Reports 4% District Tools | @ District Impact Aid Letter -

Chandler District OCAS Page Chandler Year:2020 41 1001

Your submissions are now locked and awaiting review by OCAS.

Current Fiscal Year: 2020 - County: 41 - District: 1001

ﬁou have locked your uploads. They are now awaiting QOCAS review.

Expenditure Upload ~ Revenue Upload Estimate Of Needs

No Estimate of Needs records found for this district.

L;_@ Upload File: | Choose File |No file chosen

(Upload Estimate Of Needs File |

|

No files uploaded

Add New Estimate Of Needs Record

Access Level: DistrictSuperintendent

1
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Chandler Public Schools Mail - RE: [EXTERNAL] Unlock https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=ffec6f432c&view=pt&searc...

W& Gma]‘ Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandlerlions.org>
RE: [EXTERNAL]J Unlock

1 message

lona Martin <lona,Martin@sde.ok.gov> Wed, Aug 26, 2020 at 10:56 AM

To: Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandieriions.org>

Since we are so close to the September 1 deadline, our office is not opening district’s data unii Seplember 3. 1will put you onmy list.

lona Martin

Financiat Spacialis!

Financial Accounting / OCAS

Okiahoma Slate Depariment of Education
2500 N. Lincoln Elvd., Sle. 420
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599

Phone: {405) 522-3272

Fax: (405} 622-3271
lona Martin@sde.ok.gov

a \

,Q%as OKLAHOMA

2 &% Education
5

From: Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandlerlions.org>
Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2020 10:53 AM

To: lona Martin <lona.Marlin@sde.ok.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL) Unlock

iona

Would you please unlock our upload so we can upload again.

Thanks

Kristy Cunningham
Financial Clerk
Chandler Public Schools
405-258-1450 x4

This email and any files iransmitled with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual(s) or entily 1o whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please
nolify the sender. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual(s) named. i you are not lhe narned addressee you should not disseminate, dislribute or copy
this a-mail-Please notify the-sender immedialely by e-mail if you have received lhis e-mail by mistake and delate this e-mail from your system. If you are nol the intended recipient you are nolified
that disclosing, copying, distribuling or taking any aclion in reliance on the contents of this informalion is strictly prehibited.

I nf 1 111 AINAN T 17.AE DA




Chandler Public Schools Mail - Unlock https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O?ik=f’fcc6f4320&view=pt&searc...

Wé Gmall Krlsty Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandlertions.org>
Unlock
1 message
Kristy Cunningham <ksdisty.cunningham@chandlerlions.org> Thy, Sep 3. 2020 at 8:02 AM

To: lona Martin <iona.martin@sde.ok.gov>
Is today lhe day you are going to unlock so we can re-upioad?

Thanks

Chandier Public Schools
405-258-1450x4

Kristy Cunningham
Financial Clesk %k,

L nf1 11 AN 118N ANGE




Chandler Public Schools Mail - Unlock https://mail.google.com/maiI/u/O?ik=ffcc6f432c&view=pt&searc...

Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunaingh @chandlerlions.org>

Unlock

1 message

Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandieitions.org> Fri, Sep 4, 2020 al 723 AM

To: fona Martin <iona.marlin@sde.ok.gov>

lona

| emailed you yesterday about unlocking our OCAS so we can re-upload but never heard back. You had said lhat you were going to start unlocking yesterday (Seplember 3) bul ours is still locked. Are

you going to unlock of will it be next week?

Thanks

Krisly Cunningham
Finarcial Clerk
Chandier Public Schools
405-258-1450 x4

N

&
(@‘2?00
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Chandler Public Schools Mail - Fwd:

[ER A |

el Gmall

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O?ik=Pfcc6f432c&view=pt&searc...

Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandierllons.org>

Fwd:

1 message

Kristy Cunningham <kiisty.cunningham@chandlerfions.org>
To: lona Marlin <iona.martin@sde.ok.gov>

We have reuploaded our files

e FOrwarded message -o—-——

From: <coplerhskyacera@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Sep 14, 2020 at 8:10 AM
Subject:

To: <kdisty.cunningham@chandiedions.org>

[00:17-c8:4a:6f:1b}

Krisly Cunningham
Financial Clerk
Chandler Public Schools
405-258-1450 x4

Mon, Sep 14, 2020 at 8:12 AM

i‘] doc07745720200914081305.pdf
236K
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Chandler Public Schools Mail - OSDE: Second FY 20 OCAS Re... https://mail.google.com/mail/u/O?ik=ffcc6f4320&view=pt&searc...

I ~F1

Wg Gma“ Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunni ham@chandlerlions.org>

OSDE: Second FY 20 OCAS Review for Chandler Schools (411 001)

1 message

jona Martin <lona.Marin@sde.ok.gov> Tue, Sep 29, 2020 al 7:17 AM

To: “melody.loma@chandlerlons.org” <melody.toma@chandierions.org>, Krisly Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandlerlions.org>

| have completed a review of the districl’s latest FY 2020 Revenue and Expenditure data submission, The following still need fo be addressed.

OCAS Compared to State Allocated Programs ~
The highlighted FY 19 balance is not identified in FY 20 Revenue

State Allocated Prgms| 20’ 6110 | Allocations | OCASExp | Difference ) Result
333|State Textook $19,373.10 $54,822,93 | $ 52,734.59 $21,461.44 {Carryover 21'?

Child Nutrition Program —
Foad/Milk for Students, Function 3150 — Expenditures coded to Function 3120, Object 570 should be coded to Function 3140.

Reports ~ District must review the following reporis before data is locked and certified.
Special Education MOE — District must maintain 100% or more from one year to the next,
ESSA MOE - District must maintain 90% or more from one year to the next
Excess Costs — District must meet at both Elementary and Secondary Levels

Administrative Cost
Federal Determination Letier — Does the district's expenditures malch the reimbursements received from each federal program.

OCAS Balance with Estimate of Needs in all Funds -

School districts must submit the FY 21 Estimate of Needs report or school budget to SDE’s Office of Financial Accounting by October 1. This information
will be submitted through the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System (OCAS) on Single Sign-On. All Estimate of Needs must be in Excel format. The
superintendent of each district has access to the Estimate of Needs tab on their district page, within this tab there is a place to upload the Estimate of Needs
File. The file must contain the required signatures or a separate file may be uploaded with the signatures.

The district's records are now unlocked. Please take the appropriate action and respond to this office by Tuesday, September 29. If you have any questions
regarding any of the items above do not hesitate to call me. Thank you for your fime and attention to this important process.

lona Martin

Financial Specialist

Financial Accounting / OCAS

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 N. Lincoln Bivd., Ste. 420
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4599

Phone: {405) 522-3272

Fax: (405) 522-3271
lona.Martin@sde.ok.gov

&, okLAHOMA

2 €% Education
e
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County; 41 LINCOLN Oklahoma State Department of Education 10/1/2020 8:20:56 AM
District: 1001 CHANDLER 2020-- OCAS -- Review Sheet

Upload Date: 10/4/2020 T299:92 A cked Dater 9/20/2020 T1:46:54 AM .0t i

1. Building Acquisition and Construction (Function 4600) or Land Acquisition (Function 4200) with General Fund

monies. EXCEPTIONS: Lease-Purchase Agreements, Temporary or Portable Buildings (Expenditure Report).
No Function 4200 or 4600 totals found in fund 11

2 Check bond fund for a sinking fund (Expenditure Report).

2, Bond Fund

Fund 30 Totals (Expenditure) $282,853.64
Fund 41 Totals (Expenditure) $1,505,000.00
Fund 41(Revenue) $1,655,457.37

3. Superintendent's total compensation for Job Class 115 (School Personnel Report compared to Expenditure
Report).

QCAS DETAILS SPR BETAILS
41 LINCOLN
1001 CHANDLER Enc: $0.00 Warrants: $136,393.56
110 Regular Cerlified Salaries $111,744.96 151146: TOMA, MELODY $136,394.00
115 Salary in Lieu of Other Fringe Benefits for $1,630.75 115 Superintendent/Chief 110 Base Salary $111,745.00
Cerlified Staff Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
196 Automobiles, Automoblle Allowance, Cell $6,000.00 of Charter School ’
Phones and Travel Stipend 115 SuperinlendenVChief 213 Fringe Hith & Acc Ins-CP $7,264.00
197 Professional Dues $405.00 Execulive Officer (CEO)/Head
243 Heallh and Accldent Insurance - Cerlified $7,264.80 of Charter School i
Persannel 115 Superintendent/Chlef 214 Fringe Life Ins-CP $36.00
214 Life Insurance - Cerlified Personnel $36.00 Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
251 Retirement - District-Paid - Certified $8,001.52 of Charter School
Personnel 115 Superintendent/Chief 251 Fringe Retirement-DP-CP $8,002.00
116 TRS Offset for Certified Staff $1,410.53 Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
of Charter School
115 Superintendent/Chief 115 Salary in lieu of Fringe $1,531.00
Execulive Officer (CEO)/Head
of Charter School
115 Superintendent/Chief 116 TRS Offset Credit $1,411.00
Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
of Gharter School
115 Superintendent/Chief 196 Automobiles/Aulo $6,000.00
Execulive Officer (CEO)/Head -Allowance/Cell Phones/Travel
of Charler School Stipend
115 Superintendent/Chief 197 Professlonal Dues $405.00
Execulive Officer (CEO)/Head
of Charler School

4. Source 6200 - Balance must be zero (Revenue Repért or Revenue Check Report).

6200 Balance equals Zero

5. Compare fund transfer (Function 5200) to return of assets (Sources 5120-5190). The totals must balance or the
distiict must document the reason(s) for the discrepancy (Revenue and Expenditure Reports or Revenue Check
Report).
5. Fund transfer Comparison
Function 5200 Expenditure $8,370.00 Sources 5120-5180 $8,370.00
Revenue .

6. Check beginning fund balance for alf funds (Source 6100) (Revenue Check Report).




~handler Public Schools Mail - FY20 OCAS Certified Data on 9-... https://mail.google.com/mail/ulo?ik=ffcc6f432c&view=pt&searc...

.

M Gmaﬂ Kristy Cunningham <kristy.cunningham@chandlerlions.org>

FY20 OCAS Certified Data on 9-30-2020-Chandler District (411001)

1 message <

Elaine Schein <Elaine.Schein@sde.ok.gov> Wed, Sep 30, 2020 at 4.09 PM

To: "kristy.cunningham@chandiertions.org" <kristy.cunningham@chandlerlions.org>

Your District's FY20 OCAS data has been certified by OCAS. The superintendent can
now certify the records.

If changes are made to the District information, updated reports must be submitted to the
SDE. No changes can be made by the District or the SDE after December 1, 2020. The District
financial information will be posted on the SDE Transparency Site.

Please print the following for your records. These have your beginning balances for Fy21. \/;JD
Y L0 mé,j
District Review Sheet Q/\{\b \}b 04\ [D\Q
District Expenditure Report \\)\p@ Q- \té
District Revenue Report ) NONE
o . 1 T Y
District Maintenance of Effort Special Ed {/q)\? O \g‘
Expenditure Comparison Report v OJ \P
4‘ J\ &}
Revenue Comparison Report N % o o \
o ‘ /<b W 0’0\ Va v (P\N\
District Check Report & 5&\?(6 A\ 9 9
, . N ‘
Superintendent SPR Comparison Report \\t% Ny (, /\W
Excess Cost Report C \(.\U\ 5‘0( VY
_— \&
Federal Determination Letter

Administrative Cost Details
OCAS Child Nutrition Comparison
OCAS Compared To State Aid Allocations

Never heard pailang oM

!
Respectfully, Tona ON any eie\$




County: 41 LINCOLN Oklahoma State Department of Education 10/1/2020 8:20:56 AM

District: 1001 CHANDLER 2020-- OCAS -- Review Sheet

Upisdea By Welsdy Toma | Emalk melodytona@enanderionsorg
‘Upload Date: 10/1/2020 7:35:32 AM . . Locked Date: 9/2/2020 11:46:54 AM .

1. Building Achiéi‘tion'and Cdnétrdétidn (Funb(ion 4600) or Land Acquisiiion '(Function‘42010) with General Fund
monies. EXCEPTIONS: Lease-Purchase Agreements, Temporary or Portable Buildings (Expenditure Report).
No Function 4200 or 4600 totals found in fund 11

2.Check bond fund for a sinking fund (Expenditure Report).

2. Bond Fund

Fund 30 Totals (Expenditure) $282,853.64
Fund 41 Totals (Expenditure) $1,505,000.00
Fund 41(Revenue) $1,555,457.37

3. Superintendent's total compensation for Job Class 115 (School Personnel Report compared to Expenditure
Report).

QCAS DETAILS SPR DETAILS
41 LINCOLN
1001 CHANDLER Enc: $0.00 Warrants: $136,393.56
110 Regular Cerlified Salaries $111,744.96 151146; TOMA, MELODY
115 Salary in Lieu of Other Fringe Benefits for $1,530.75 115 Superintendent/Chief 110 Base Salary
Certified Staff Executive Officer (CEO)Head
106 Automobiles, Automoblle Alflowance, Cell $6,000.00 of Charter School
Phones and Travel Stipend 115 Superintendent/Chief 213 Fringe Hith & Acc Ins-CP
197 Professional Dues $405.00 Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
213 Health and Accident Insurance - Gertified $7,264.80 of Charter Schoo!
Personnel 115 Superintendent/Chief 214 Fringe Life Ins-CP
214 Life Insurance - Certified Personnel $36.00 Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
251 Retirement - District-Paid - Certified $8,001.52 of Charter School
Personnel 115 Superintendent/Chief 251 Fringe Retirement-DP-CP
116 TRS Offset for Certified Staff $1,410.53 Executive Officer (CEO)/Head
of Charter School

115 Superintendent/Chief 115 Salary in lieu of Fringe
Executive Officer (CEO)/Head

of Charter School

115 Superintendent/Chief 416 TRS Offset Credit
Execulive Officer (CEO)/Head

of Charter School

115 Superintendent/Chief 196 Automobiles/Auto
Executive Officer (CEO)/Head Allowance/Cell Phones/Travel
of CGharter School Stipend

115 Superintendent/Chief 197 Professional Dues
Executive Officer (CEO)/Head

of Charter School

4. Source 6200 - Balance must be zero (Revenue Repért or Revenue Check Report).

6200 Balance equals Zero

5. Compare fund transfer (Function 5200) to return of assets (Sources 5120-5190). The totals must balance or the

district must document the reason(s) for the discrepancy (Revenue and Expenditure Reports or Revenue Check
Report).
6§, Fund transfer Comparison
Function 5200 Expenditure $8,370.00 Sources 5120-5190 $8,370.00
Revenue .

6. Check beginning fund balance for all funds (Source 6100) (Revenue Check Report).

$136,394.00
$111,745.00

$7,264.00

$36.00

$8,002.00

$1,531.00

$1,411.00

$6,000.00

$405.00




1114120214 Chandler Public Schools Mail - Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Reminder - Deadline to Certify FY20 OCAS Data is Today

b G i1 aiﬁ Melody Toma <melody.toma@chandlerlions.org>

Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Reminder - Deadline to Certify FY20 OCAS Data is Today

1 message

LeGay Riggs <LeGay.Riggs@sde.ok.gov> Thu, Oct 1, 2020 at 11:12 AM

To: Melody Toma <melody.toma@chandlerlions.org>

Melody,
[ have forwarded it to her. Take care and have a great day!

Thank You,

LeGay Riggs

Regional Accreditation Officer

Oklahoma State Department of Education
2500 North Lincoln Boulevard

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 623-3605

OKLAHOMA
Education

From: Melody Toma <melody.toma@chandlerlions.org>
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 11:04 AM

To: LeGay Riggs <LeGay.Riggs@sde.ok.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Reminder - Deadline to Certify FY20 OCAS Data is Today

Yes, please forward it to her.

On Thu, Oct 1, 2020 at 10:59 AM LeGay Riggs <LeGay.Riggs@sde.ok.gov> wrote:

Melody,

i

hups://mai|'.googlchom/r’naivu/o?ik:onoesdz'o’zog‘view='pt&sea'rch:an&permthid=thread-f%3A1679291545230364292%7Cmsg-f%3m67936653006... 114




111472021 Chandler Public Schools Mail - Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Reminder - Deadline to Certify FY20 OCAS Data is Today

“ Thank you for letting me know. Do you mind if | forward your email to Katherine Black in
' Financial Services so she will be aware of what happened?

Thank You,

LeGay Riggs

Regional Accreditation Officer

Oklahoma State Department of Education

all&permthid=thread-{%3A1 679201545230364292%7Cmsg-{%3A1 67936653006... 2/14

https:l/maﬂ.google.com/mail/u/O’?ik=0bOeSdZOZO&view=pt&search=




Joy HOFMEISTER
STATE SUPERINTENDENT of PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

January 12, 2021

Melody Toma, Superintendent
Chandler Public School

901 South CHS Street

Chandler, Oklahoma, 74834-3451

Dear Superintendent,

In accordance with OAC 210:25-5-4, no later than September 1 each year, every school district shall
transmit a copy of the income and expenditures data according to Oklahoma Cost Accounting System
coding to the State Department of Education. This data submission shall be certified by the district
superintendent or head of charter school by September 30. Failure to meet this deadiine is considered
“not operating pursuant to the Oklahoma Cost Accounting System’ and can result in the reduction of
State Aid funds.

Our records indicate that _Chandler Public School did not certify the district’s income and expenditure
data until 10/1/2020 The penalty assessed in accordance with the aforementioned is $3,310.00. Per
the statute, the penalty may be waived by the State Board of Education if the district can demonstrate
that failure to operate pursuant to such system was due to circumstances beyond the control of the
district and that every effort is being made by the district to operate pursuant to such system as quickly
as possible.

It is anticipated that requests for waivers will be presented for consideration and possible approval at
the February 25, 2021 meeting of the State Board of Education. As such, if you intend to request a
waiver, | respectfully request that Chandler Public School submit a letter by January 29, 2021 to the
Oklahoma State Board of Education explaining the reason for the delay and the steps taken to prevent
this from reoccurring in the future. Please email the letter Katherine.Black@sde.ok.gov

Respectfully,

CC: Brad Clark, General Counsel, OSDE
Terrie Cheadle, Chief Executive Secretary, OSBE
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Katherine Black, Executive Director 0 [Gorified Mall